RESOLUTION NO. 832

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE CITY'S ELIGIBILITY TO RECEIVE STATE SHARED REVENUES.

WHEREAS, ORS 221.760 provides as follows:

Section 1. The officer responsible for disbursing funds to cities under ORS 323.445, 366.785 to 366.820 and 471.805 shall, in the case of a city located within a county having more than 100,000 inhabitants according to the most recent federal decennial census, disburse such funds only if the city provides four or more of the following services:

- (1) Police protection
- (2) Fire protection
- (3) Street construction, maintenance and lighting
- (4) Sanitary Sewer
- (5) Storm sewers
- (6) Planning, zoning and subdivision control
- (7) One or more utility services

and

WHEREAS, city officials recognize the desirability of assisting the state officer responsible for determining the eligibility of cities to receive such funds in accordance with ORS 221.760.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the Wilsonville City Council hereby declares that it provides all of the municipal services enumerated above.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 3rd day of June, 1991 and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

Eleccel K. Kaum

GERALD A. KRUMMEL, Mayor

RESOLUTION NO. 832 CB-R-508-91 PAGE 1 OF 2

ATTEST:

Hamely, Mimol

PAMELA MUNSTERMAN, City Recorder Pro-TemSUMMARY of Votes:Mayor KrummelAyeCouncilor ChandlerAyeCouncilor CarterAyeCouncilor LehanAyeCouncilor Van EckAye

PAGE 2 OF 2



EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

Accounting Division

MEMORANDUM

Date:

May 1, 1991

To:

FINANCE DIRECTOR

MUST

From:

Janice Jamison, Revenue Sharing Coordinator Control Accounting

Re:

Required Resolution: State-Shared Revenue

The Accounting Division is responsible for certification of eligibility of cities for state-shared revenues (cigarette, liquor and highway taxes) under ORS 221.760.

The law provides that cities located within a county having more than 100,000 inhabitants, according to the most recent decennial census (1990), must provide four or more of the following municipal services to be eligible to receive the revenues:

- Police protection,
- Fire protection,
- Street construction, maintenance and lighting,
- Sanitary sewers,
- Storm sewers,
- Planning, zoning & subdivision control,
- One or more utility services.

In order to gain this certification, we will need to have a Resolution from your Council which states that four or more of these services are being provided. A model resolutior, applicable to your city under ORS 221.760 is enclosed for your City Council action.

Please return a copy of the Resolution to this office by July 31, 1991, to assure your city's certification. IF YOU ARE NOT CERTIFIED BY JULY 31, 1991, YOU WILL NOT RECEIVE YOUR PORTION OF THE STATE-SHARED REVENUES.

If you have any questions concerning the level of services or type of services which might qualify, or any other questions, please call 378-3158.



155 Cudtage Street NF Salem & R 97310 (505) 第78-3156 時の1 第78 8940

JJ:kb

Enclosure

0220e

Return to: Executiv pepartment Accounting Division Attn: Janice Jamison 155 Cottage Street NE Salem, OR 97310

RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, ORS 221.760 provides as follows:

Section 1. The officer responsible for disbursing funds to cities under ORS 323.455, 366.785 to 366.820 and 471.805 shall, in the case of a city located within a county having more than 100,000 inhabitants according to the most recent federal decennial census, disburse such funds only if the city provides four or more of the following services:

- (1) Police protection
- (2) Fire protection
- (3) Street construction, maintenance and lighting
- (4) Sanitary sewer
- (5) Storm sewers
- (6) Planning, zoning and subdivision control
- (7) One or more utility services

and

WHEREAS, city officials recognize the desirability of assisting the state officer responsible for determining the eligibility of cities to receive such funds in accordance with ORS 221.760, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of ______ hereby certifies that it provides the following four or more municipal services enumerated in Section 1, ORS 221.760:

	Approved by the City of			
this	day of			
ATTEST:		Mayo	r	
Recorder				
0233e				